

# **Monterey County**

**Board Report** 

Legistar File Number: A 22-009

Item No.17

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

January 25, 2022

Introduced: 12/21/2021

Version: 1

Current Status: Natividad Medical Center -Consent Matter Type: BoS Agreement

a. Authorize the Interim Chief Executive Officer for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute an agreement with Hologic, Inc. for Digital Breast Tomosynthesis data conversion services for an amount not to exceed \$8,000 with a retroactive agreement term of November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2022.

b. Approve the Interim NMC Chief Executive Officer's recommendation to accept non-standard limitations on liability, and limitations on damages provisions within the agreement.

## **<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**:

### It is recommended the Board of Supervisors:

a. Authorize the Interim Chief Executive Officer for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute an agreement with Hologic, Inc. for Digital Breast Tomosynthesis data conversion services for an amount not to exceed \$8,000 with a retroactive agreement term of November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2022.

b. Approve the Interim NMC Chief Executive Officer's recommendation to accept non-standard limitations on liability, and limitations on damages provisions within the agreement.

### **SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:**

Our images are required to be saved in our Picture Archiving Communication System (PACS) and currently a large portion of our mammography images are stored in our Hologic System. The reason that they remain there is because we need to have a conversion done. Currently the radiologist have to view these images at two different computers. This software conversion will allow the images to flow from Hologic to our PACS system and the radiologists will only have to view them on one computer.

### **OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:**

The Office of County Counsel reviewed and approved this agreement as to form, and the Auditor-Controller reviewed and approved as to payment provisions. The agreement was reviewed and approved by NMC's Finance Committee and by its Board of Trustees on October 8, 2021.

### FINANCING:

The cost for this agreement is \$8,000 which is included in the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Adopted Budget.

#### **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:**

This conversion is necessary in order to have a seamless mammography program here at Natividad Images should not be stored on two separate systems when comparing exams. The benefits of this conversion will minimize misinterpretation of a very sensitive exam.

- Economic Development
  Administration
  Health and Human Services
  Infrastructure
- \_\_\_ Public Safety

Prepared by: Daisha Marsh, Diagnostic Imaging Manager, 831-772-7616 Approved by: Charles R. Harris, Interim Chief Executive Officer, 783-2504

Attachments: Hologic Agreement

Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board

Dr. Charles R. Harris Dr. Charles R. Harris, Interim Chief Executive Officer

<u>///8/22</u> Date